

Terms of Acceptance

in connection with the sale of 'Iker Casillas 101 Gold Series' Tokens by

THE CR SPORTS CONSULTING GMBH

(a limited liability company pursuant to Austrian law having its corporate seat in Vienna, Austria)

§ 1. Terms of Acceptance

- (1) Scope. These Terms of Acceptance (these "Terms") set out the terms and conditions associated with the perks granted by THE CR SPORTS CONSULTING GMBH, FN 613774i, Am Kahlenberg 3/410, 1190 Vienna ("TSM") in connection with the sale and issuance of 'lker Casillas 101 Gold Series' tokens (the "Tokens"). Any person holding a Token is referred to as a "Tokenholder". The Tokens are categorized into 17 "Items" numbered 1 through 17 (e.g., Item 1 // 17, etc.).
- (2) *Grant of Perks*. TSM hereby unilaterally declares, in accordance with the legal concept of *Auslobung* pursuant to § 860 of the Austrian General Civil Code, to grant Tokenholders who hold at least one Token for each of the 17 Items of the Iker Casillas 101 Gold Series (17 Tokens total) the following perks:
 - One ticket to meet Iker Casillas in a group setting with other fans;
 - Twelve personalized video messages from Iker Casillas (one per month; video messages may be AI-generated);
 - One general admission ticket to a Real Madrid game;
 - One original team jersey of Real Madrid;
 - One autograph card signed by Iker Casillas;
 - One Adidas limited edition printed t-shirt;
 - One limited edition Iker Casillas t-shirt, originally signed;
 - One pair of Adidas soccer boots with exclusive embroidered signature;
 - One NFC Gold Series Card;

(the "Perks").

- (3) *One-Time Use*. Each Token may only be used once in connection with obtaining the Perks.
- (4) *Distribution*. The Perks will be distributed on a yearly basis starting after at least 50 % of the Tokens have been sold, or by 20 May 2024 at the latest. After the first distribution, subsequent distributions are subject to the condition precedent that TSM obtains at least EUR 300,000 from 'royalties' (i.e., the amounts payable to TSM that are deducted from the purchase price from secondary market sales conducted via TSM's marketplace) related to transfers of Iker Casillas Series tokens (Black, Gold, Silver).

- (5) *Delivery*. To receive a Perk, the Tokenholder must provide TSM with a delivery address. TSM will cover the costs of shipping if the delivery address is located in Europe; otherwise the Tokenholder must cover their own costs.
- (6) *Commitments.* TSM will grant the Perks regardless of
 - (a) the legal status of the Tokenholder;
 - (b) whether the Tokenholder is a consumer or an entrepreneur;
 - (c) whether the Tokenholder is a natural person or a legal entity.
- (7) Further Commitments. TSM will further make no distinction between
 - (a) Tokens that were obtained by the Tokenholder from TSM directly; or
 - (b) Tokens that were obtained from a third party.

§ 2. Withdrawal

- (1) Withdrawal. These Terms may be withdrawn by TSM with three months' prior written notice as at 31 December of each calendar year. In such a case, TSM will publish the notice of termination on its website.
- (2) *Waiver*. TSM waives its right to withdraw from these Terms for a period of five years commencing from 1 November 2023. The Terms of Acceptance can therefore be withdrawn for the first time with effect as of 31 December 2028.

THE CR SPORTS CONSULTING GMBH